

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM HIBBS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

VIET D. DINH
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
KATHLEEN KANE
R. CRAIG GREEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument	7
The family-care provision of the Family and Medical Leave Act is appropriate Section 5 Legislation because it is a calibrated response to the enduring effects of unconstitutional gender discrimination	7
A. Congress enacted the family-care provision of the Family and Medical Leave Act pursuant to its Section 5 power	8
B. The Family and Medical Leave Act responds to a long history and continuing problem of unconstitutional gender discrimination by the States	12
1. Historic discrimination by the States	12
2. Enduring unconstitutional discrimination	17
3. The congressional response	20
4. The FMLA family-care provision is proper Section 5 legislation	26
a. Congress can legislate against overt and subtle gender discrimination	26
b. Congress passed the FMLA to combat unconstitutional discrimination and gender-based stereotypes	27
c. The FMLA rests on an established record of gender-based discrimination by the States	28
d. The existence of state leave laws and policies does not diminish Congress’s Section 5 power	36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The Family and Medical Leave Act’s family-leave provision is reasonably tailored to remedying and preventing unconstitutional gender discrimination in employment	40
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 32 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1948)	14
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	29
<i>Ansorge v. City of Green Bay</i> , 224 N.W. 119 (Wis. 1929)	15
<i>Backie v. Cromwell Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 13</i> , 242 N.W. 389 (Minn. 1932)	15
<i>Board of Rev. v. Johnson</i> , 76 So. 859 (Ala. 1917)	14
<i>Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	7, 8, 30, 31
<i>Bosley v. McLaughlin</i> , 236 U.S. 385 (1915)	16
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872)	13, 14
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	17
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	27
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	33
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8, 30, 31
<i>City of Chicago v. Illinois Fair Employment Practices Comm’n</i> , 410 N.E.2d 136 (Ill. 1980)	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	8, 43
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	34, 44, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Riley</i> , 97 N.E. 367 (Mass. 1912)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	18
<i>Cronin v. Adams</i> , 192 U.S. (1904)	14
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	47
<i>Drueding v. Devlin</i> , 380 U.S. 125 (1965)	33
<i>Duty v. Norton-Alcoa Proppants</i> , 293 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	9, 10, 11
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	31
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	26, 29
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) ...	11, 12, 40
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	12, 13, 15, 18, 44
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	11, 32, 41, 43
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	35, 43, 44
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	35
<i>Grimison v. Board of Educ. of City of Clay Ctr.</i> , 16 P.2d 492 (Kan. 1932)	14
<i>Holdon v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898)	14
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	19
<i>International Union, United Auto. Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	17
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones Metal Prods. v. Walker</i> , 218 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio 1972)	15
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	22, 26
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	29, 33
<i>Kazmier v. Widmann</i> , 225 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2000)	10

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 213 U.S. 138 (1909)	11
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7, 10, 30, 41, 44
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	19, 39
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	33
<i>Lathem v. Department of Children & Youth Servs.</i> , 172 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	29, 34, 41, 43
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	42
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	30
<i>Martinez v. Johnson</i> , 119 P.2d 880 (Nev. 1941)	16
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	18
<i>Miller v. Wilson</i> , 236 U.S. 373 (1915)	16
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875)	13
<i>Mississippi Republican Executive Comm. v.</i> <i>Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	48
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	15, 17, 28, 33, 36, 42
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	15, 16
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	33, 41
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	28, 33
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	17, 19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	11
<i>People v. Charles Schweinler Press</i> , 108 N.E. 639 (N.Y. 1915), error dismissed, 242 U.S. 618 (1916)	16
<i>People v. Elerding</i> , 98 N.E. 982 (Ill. 1912)	15
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	44
<i>Radice v. New York</i> , 264 U.S. 292 (1924)	16

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1155 (2002)	4, 46
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	26-27
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	8
<i>Schafer v. Board of Pub. Educ.</i> , 903 F.2d 243 (3d Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Settle v. S.W. Rodgers, Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 657 (E.D. Va. 1998), aff'd, 182 F.3d 909 (4th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Sherlock v. Stuart</i> , 55 N.W. 845 (Mich. 1893)	14
<i>Siler-Khodr v. University of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 261 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-253 (filed Aug. 14, 2002)	19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	28, 44-45, 48
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	17
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	36
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 92 P. 1076 (Ore. 1907)	14
<i>Thomas v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 220 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	19
<i>Thomson v. Ohio State Univ. Hosp.</i> , 238 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	30
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	11
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ...	30, 31, 43
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966)	12
<i>Virginia, Ex parte.</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	7, 20, 48
<i>W.C. Ritchie & Co. v. Wayman</i> , 91 N.E. 695 (III. 1910)	16

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>W.W. Mac Co. v. Teague</i> , 180 S.W.2d 387 (Ky. 1944)	16
<i>Walker v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Warren v. Prejean</i> , 301 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	28
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	27
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	17
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	16
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dept of Corrs.</i> , 221 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	9
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	9
Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause)	11
Amend. XI	4, 8, 26, 29
Amend. XIV:	
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
§ 5	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29	
U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>	20, 26, 29, 40, 47
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat.	
1072	20
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C.	
1681(a)	20
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L.	
No. 92-261, § 2, 86 Stat. 103	20
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1)	
	20
Fair Labor Standards Amendment of 1974, Pub. L.	
No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55	20
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C.	
2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 2601(a)(5)	2, 23
29 U.S.C. 2601(a)(6)	2, 38, 41
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)	45
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2)	2
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)(4)	2, 9, 21, 41
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)(5)	1, 9, 21
29 U.S.C. 2611(2)	45
29 U.S.C. 2611(2)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. 2611(2)(A)(ii)	45
29 U.S.C. 2611(2)(B)(i)	3
29 U.S.C. 2611(3)	3, 45
29 U.S.C. 2611(4)(A)(iii)	2
29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)	45
29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)(C)	2
29 U.S.C. 2612(d)(2)	3
29 U.S.C. 2612(e)	3, 44-45
29 U.S.C. 2613	3, 45
29 U.S.C. 2615(a)(1)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(1)(A)(i)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(1)(A)(ii)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(1)(A)(iii)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(1)(A)(i)-(iii)	46
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(1)(B)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(2)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(b)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(c)(1)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(c)(2)	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(d)	3
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e(k)	20
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1971 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1973aa-1(a)(5)	33
2 U.S.C. 1312	3
5 U.S.C. 6381-6387	3
5 U.S.C. 6382(d)	3
28 U.S.C. 2403	4
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(2)(C)	3, 45

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 203(x)	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 5116 (1997)	38
Iowa Code Ann. § 216.6(2) (West 2000)	37, 38
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 337.015 (Michie 2001)	38
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1008(A)(2) (West Supp. 1993)	37, 38
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 105D (West 1999)	37, 38
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 105.271 (West 1997 & Supp. 2002)	38
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:7(VI)(b) (1995 & Supp. 2000)	37, 38, 39
N.Y. Lab. Law § 201-c (McKinney's 2002)	38
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 840-2.22 (West 1995 & Supp. 2002)	39
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 4-21-408(a) (1998)	38
Wis. Admin. Code § DWD 225 (2002)	39
5 C.F.R. Subpt. L:	
Sections 630.1201-630.1211	3
Section 630.1205(d)	3
3 Colo. Code Regs. § 708-1, R. 80.8 (2002)	37, 38-39
Kan. Admin. Regs.:	
21-32-6	38, 39
21-32-6(d)	37
Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
p. 1412	29
p. 1816	29
p. 1816-1819	29
p. 1840	29
p. 4935	29
136 Cong. Rec. 9963 (1990)	37
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):	
p. 24,959	23
p. 24,975	37
p. 25,014	21
139 Cong. Rec. 2262 (1993)	21

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Comm'n on Fam. & Med. Leave, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>A Workable Balance: Report to Congress on Family and Medical Leave Policies</i> (1996)	37
<i>Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Public Welfare,</i> 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	30
<i>Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act of 1971: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Public Welfare,</i> 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	29
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Enforcement Pro- cedures: Hearings Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,</i> 91st Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1969-1970)	29-30
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Enforcement Pro- cedures: Hearings Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the House of Comm. on Educ. & Labor,</i> 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	17, 29
W. Holloway & M. Leech, <i>Employment Termina- tion: Rights and Remedies</i> (1993)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 511, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1988)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 28, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1989)	9, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 135, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991):	
Pt 1	25
Pt 2	26, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 8, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993):	
Pt. 1	9, 24, 42
Pt. 2	26
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Portia's Progress,</i> 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1546 (Dec. 1991)	13
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	29, 40
S. Rep. No. 68, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	9, 26
S. Rep. No. 3, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	9, 23, 24, 45

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1989: Hearing on H.R. 770, Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	25
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1989: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	25, 26
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)</i>	23-24
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993: Hearing Before the Senate Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs, and Alcoholism of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)</i>	23
<i>The Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	21, 23, 24
<i>The Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987):</i>	
Pt. 1	23, 24, 26, 37, 44
Pt. 2	22, 24, 26, 37
Women's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Fact Sheet on the Earnings Gap</i> (Feb. 1970)	17
Women's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>State Maternity/Family Leave Law</i> (1993)	37, 38, 39
Women's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Summary of State Labor Laws for Women</i> (1969)	14
Workplace Economic, Inc., <i>1993 State Employee Benefits Survey</i>	40
